To correct the presentation of these balances in the prior period, the Group has restated the balance sheet and associated note disclosures as at 31
December 2021 and statement of cash flows for the year then ended as outlined below. There is no overall effect of the restatements on net assets at 31
December 2021 nor profit for the period then ending.

In addition, and as required by IFRS 3, the acquisition accounting in respect of the group's acquisition of nmcn was finalised during the measurement
period. As a result, the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired, and goodwill, at 31 December 2021 were restated to reflect the final fair values - see
note 19(iii) for more details. These adjustments are shown in column (iv) in the tables that follow:

26

Notes to the condensed consolidated half year financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2022 (unaudited)

21  Prior year adjustments (continued)

Balance Sheet

31 December 2021

Originally
reported

£m

Adjustment
i)

Adjustment
ii)

 Adjustment
iii)

Adjustment iv)

Restated

£m

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 10.3 - -  - - 10.3

Goodwill 83.7 - -  - 4.5 88.2

Property, plant and equipment 3.6 - -  - - 3.6

Right-of-use assets 21.9 - -  - - 21.9

Investments in joint ventures 0.2 - -  - - 0.2

PPP and other investments 48.3 - -  - - 48.3

Deferred income tax assets 14.1 - -  - - 14.1

Total non-current assets 182.1 - -  - 4.5 186.6

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 235.1 (7.4) -  2.3 (2.5) 227.5

Current income tax assets 8.0 - -  (2.3) - 5.7

Cash and cash equivalents 211.1 - -  - - 211.1

Total current assets 454.2 (7.4) -  - (2.5) 444.3

Total assets 636.3 (7.4) -  - 2.0 630.9

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (487.2) 7.4 36.5  - (1.3) (444.6)

Lease liabilities (8.5) - -  - - (8.5)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges - - (36.5)  - (0.7) (37.2)

Total current liabilities (495.7) 7.4 -  - (2.0) (490.3)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (13.4) - -  - - (13.4)

Total non-current liabilities (13.4) - -  - - (13.4)

Total liabilities (509.1) 7.4 -  - (2.0) (503.7)

Net assets 127.2 - -  - - 127.2

Equity

Ordinary shares 55.5 - -  - - 55.5

Other reserves 118.4 - -  - - 118.4

Retained earnings (46.7) - -  - - (46.7)

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company  127.2 - -  - - 127.2

27

Notes to the condensed consolidated half year financial statements
for the half year ended 31 December 2022 (unaudited)

21  Prior year adjustments (continued)

Statements of cash flows

As a result of the restatements to the balance sheet, the following working capital movements have also been restated. The impact of the change in
presentation of research and development expenditure tax credits has resulted in a change to the income tax cash flow, being a payment of £0.2m
(previously a receipt of £2.0m).

31 December 2021

2021

originally
reported

£m

Adjustment i) Adjustment ii) Adjustment iii) Adjustment iv)

2021

restated
£m

Net cash generated from operations before changes in working capital 4.5

-

-

-

- 4.5

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 14.7 1.0 - 2.2 - 17.9

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (20.1) (1.0) 1.5 - - (19.6)

(Decrease)/increase in provisions - - (1.5) - - (1.5)

Net cash generated from operations (0.9) - - 2.2 - 1.3

Trade and other receivables

31 December 2021

2021

originally
reported

£m

Adjustment i) Adjustment ii) Adjustment iii) Adjustment iv)
2021

restated
£m

Trade receivables 56.2 (2.3) - - - 53.9

Less: provision for impairment of receivables (0.1) - - - - (0.1)

Trade receivables – net 56.1 (2.3) - - - 53.8

Contract assets 153.5 (5.1) - - (2.5) 145.9

Amounts due from joint ventures 2.2 - - - - 2.2

Research and development expenditure credits -   2.3  2.3

Prepayments and other receivables 23.3 - - - - 23.3

 235.1 (7.4) - 2.3 (2.5) 227.5

Trade and other payables

31 December 2021

2021

originally
reported

£m

Adjustment i) Adjustment ii) Adjustment iii) Adjustment iv)
2021

restated
£m

Trade payables 73.4 - - - - 73.4

Contract liabilities 133.4 (7.4) - - 1.3 127.3

Other taxation and social security payable 34.7 - - - - 34.7

Accruals and other payables 245.7 - (36.5) - - 209.2

 487.2 (7.4) (36.5) - 1.3 444.6

The impact on provisions for other liabilities and charges is stated in note 15.

28

Forward looking statements

Certain statements in this half year report are forward looking.  Such statements should be treated with caution as they are based on current information
and expectations and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events of outcomes to differ materially from expectations.

Directors’ responsibilities

The half–yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the half–